
489

Department of Defense 252.228–7006

252.228–7004 Bonds or other security. 

As prescribed in 228.170, use the fol-
lowing provision:

BONDS OR OTHER SECURITY (DEC. 1991) 

(a) Offerors shall furnish a bid guarantee in 
the amount of $llll with their bids. The 
offeror receiving notice of award shall fur-
nish— 

(1) A performance bond in the penal 
amount of $llll; and 

(2) Payment in full of any sum due the 
Government. 

(b) The Contractor shall furnish the per-
formance bond to the Contracting Officer 
within ll days after receipt of the notice of 
award. The Contracting Officer will not issue 
the notice to proceed until receipt of an ac-
ceptable performance bond and payment of 
any sum due the Government. 

(c) Bonds supported by sureties whose 
names appear on the list contained in Treas-
ury Department Circular 570 are acceptable. 
Performance bonds from individual sureties 
are acceptable if each person acting as a sur-
ety provides a SF 28, Affidavit of Individual 
Surety, and a pledge of assets acceptable to 
the Contracting Officer.

(End of provision)

252.228–7005 Accident reporting and 
investigation involving aircraft, 
missiles, and space launch vehicles. 

As prescribed in 228.370(e), use the 
following clause:

ACCIDENT REPORTING AND INVESTIGATION IN-
VOLVING AIRCRAFT, MISSILES, AND SPACE 
LAUNCH VEHICLES (DEC. 1991) 

(a) The Contractor shall report promptly 
to the Administrative Contracting Officer all 
pertinent facts relating to each accident in-
volving an aircraft, missile, or space launch 
vehicle being manufactured, modified, re-
paired, or overhauled in connection with this 
contract. 

(b) If the Government conducts an inves-
tigation of the accident, the Contractor will 
cooperate and assist the Government’s per-
sonnel until the investigation is complete. 

(c) The Contractor will include a clause in 
subcontracts under this contract to require 
subcontractor cooperation and assistance in 
accident investigations.

(End of clause)

252.228–7006 Compliance with Spanish 
laws and insurance. 

As prescribed at 228.370(f), use the fol-
lowing clause:

COMPLIANCE WITH SPANISH LAWS AND 
INSURANCE (DEC 1998) 

(a) The requirements of this clause apply 
only if the Contractor is not a Spanish con-
cern. 

(b) The Contractor shall, without addi-
tional expense to the United States Govern-
ment, comply with all applicable Spanish 
Government laws pertaining to sanitation, 
traffic, security, employment of labor, and 
all other laws relevant to the performance of 
this contract. The Contractor shall hold the 
United States Government harmless and free 
from any liability resulting from the Con-
tractor’s failure to comply with such laws. 

(c) The contractor shall, at its own ex-
pense, provide and maintain during the en-
tire performance of this contract, all work-
men’s compensation, employees’ liability, 
bodily injury insurance, and other required 
insurance adequate to cover the risk as-
sumed by the Contractor. The Contractor 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the 
United States Government from liability re-
sulting from all claims for damages as a re-
sult of death or injury to personnel or dam-
age to real or personal property related to 
the performance of this contract. 

(d) The Contractor agrees to represent in 
writing to the Contracting Officer, prior to 
commencement of work and not later than 15 
days after the date of the Notice to Proceed, 
that the Contractor has obtained the re-
quired types of insurance in the following 
minimum amounts. The representation also 
shall state that the Contractor will promptly 
notify the Contracting Officer of any notice 
of cancellation of insurance or material 
change in insurance coverage that could af-
fect the United States Government’s inter-
ests.

Type of insur-
ance 

Coverage 
per person 

Coverage 
per accident 

Property 
damage 

Comprehensive 
General Liabil-
ity ................... $300,000 $1,000,000 $100,000

(e) The Contractor shall provide the Con-
tracting Officer with a similar representa-
tion for all subcontracts with non-Spanish 
concerns that will perform work in Spain 
under this contract. 

(f) Insurance policies required herein shall 
be purchased from Spanish insurance compa-
nies or other insurance companies legally 
authorized to conduct business in Spain. 
Such policies shall conform to Spanish laws 
and regulations and shall— 

(1) Contain provisions requiring submission 
to Spanish law and jurisdiction of any prob-
lem that may arise with regard to the inter-
pretation or application of the clauses and 
conditions of the insurance policy; 

(2) Contain a provision authorizing the in-
surance company, as subrogee of the insured 

VerDate 0ct<09>2002 06:00 Oct 22, 2002 Jkt 197195 PO 00000 Frm 00489 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197195T.XXX 197195T



490

48 CFR Ch. 2 (10–1–02 Edition)252.229–7000

entity, to assume and attend to directly, 
with respect to any person damaged, the 
legal consequences arising from the occur-
rence of such damages; 

(3) Contain a provision worded as follows: 
‘‘The insurance company waives any right of 
subrogation against the United States of 
America that may arise by reason of any 
payment under this policy.’’; 

(4) Not contain any deductible amount or 
similar limitation; and 

(5) Not contain any provisions requiring 
submission to any type of arbitration.

(End of clause) 

[62 FR 34132, June 24, 1997, as amended at 63 
FR 69006, Dec. 15, 1998]

252.229–7000 Invoices exclusive of 
taxes or duties. 

As prescribed in 229.402–1, use the fol-
lowing clause:

INVOICES EXCLUSIVE OF TAXES OR DUTIES 
(JUNE 1997) 

Invoices submitted in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this contract shall 
be exclusive of all taxes or duties for which 
relief is available.

(End of clause) 

[62 FR 34132, June 24, 1997]

252.229–7001 Tax relief. 
As prescribed in 229.402–70(a), use the 

following clause:

TAX RELIEF (JUNE 1997) 

(a) Prices set forth in this contract are ex-
clusive of all taxes and duties from which 
the United States Government is exempt by 
virtue of tax agreements between the United 
States Government and the Contractor’s 
government. The following taxes or duties 
have been excluded from the contract price: 

NAME OF TAX: (Offeror Insert) RATE 
(PERCENTAGE): (Offeror Insert) 

(b) The Contractor’s invoice shall list sepa-
rately the gross price, amount of tax de-
ducted, and net price charged. 

(c) When items manufactured to United 
States Government specifications are being 
acquired, the Contractor shall identify the 
materials or components intended to be im-
ported in order to ensure that relief from im-
port duties is obtained. If the Contractor in-
tends to use imported products from inven-
tories on hand, the price of which includes a 
factor for import duties, the Contractor shall 
ensure the United States Government’s ex-
emption from these taxes. The Contractor 

may obtain a refund of the import duties 
from its government or request the duty-free 
import of an amount of supplies or compo-
nents corresponding to that used from inven-
tory for this contract.

(End of clause) 

ALTERNATE I (JUNE 1997) 

As prescribed in 229.402–70(a), add the 
following paragraph (d) to the basic 
clause:

(d) Tax relief will be claimed in Germany 
pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement 
Between the United States of America and 
Germany Concerning Tax Relief to be Ac-
corded by Germany to United States Expend-
itures in the Interest of Common Defense. 
The Contractor shall use Abwicklungsschein 
fuer abgabenbeguenstigte Lieferungen/
Leistungen nach dem Offshore 
Steuerabkommen (Performance Certificate 
for Tax-Free Deliveries/Performance accord-
ing to the Offshore Tax Relief Agreement) or 
other documentary evidence acceptable to 
the German tax authorities. All purchases 
made and paid for on a tax-free basis during 
a 30-day period may be accumulated, totaled, 
and reported as tax-free.

[62 FR 34132, June 24, 1997]

252.229–7002 Customs exemptions 
(Germany). 

As prescribed in 229.402–70(b), use the 
following clause:

CUSTOMS EXEMPTIONS (GERMANY) (JUNE 1997) 

Imported products required for the direct 
benefit of the United States Forces are au-
thorized to be acquired duty-free by the Con-
tractor in accordance with the provisions of 
the Agreement Between the United States of 
America and Germany Concerning Tax Re-
lief to be Accorded by Germany to United 
States Expenditures in the Interest of Com-
mon Defense.

(End of clause) 

[62 FR 34133, June 24, 1997]

252.229–7003 Tax Exemptions (Italy). 
As prescribed in 229.402–70(c), use the 

following clause:

TAX EXEMPTIONS (ITALY) (JAN 2002) 

(a) The Contractor represents that the con-
tract price, including the prices in sub-
contracts awarded under this contract, does 
not include taxes from which the United 
States Government is exempt. 

(b) The United States Government is ex-
empt from payment of Imposta Valore 

VerDate 0ct<09>2002 06:00 Oct 22, 2002 Jkt 197195 PO 00000 Frm 00490 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197195T.XXX 197195T


